FRIGIDAIRE

Faclory Parts Catalog)

[y I

Product No. FCFE308CASA

Series 30" FCFS elec

Color stainless

Market Canada

Wiring Diagram A23549102

Owner's Guide A23936502

Installation Instructions | 809127106

Service Data Sheet A23937202

Quick Start Guide A22474801

30-INCH
Frigidaire FRONT CONTROL
5855 TERRY FOX WAY FREE-STANDING
MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO, CANADA L5V 3E4 ELECTR'C RANGE
Model No.
Publication No.
5995733945 FC F E308CA
23/04/12
(EN/SERVICE/ECL)
369




FCFE308CASA

Publication No: 5995733945

BACKGUARD

CFCFE3083ASA

04/23



FCFE308CASA

BACKGUARD

Publication No: 5995733945

POS. NO
10

11

12

19

20#

36

36A

54 #
54A#

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304526232
5304528295
5304528554
5304528390
5304533462
5304528072
5304514117
5304522966
5304522918
5304522965
5304526494
5304525430
5304528372
5304528293

5304529016
5304529020
5304526533

DESCRIPTION

Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8
Bracket, support, front control

Seal, smoothtop

Control Panel, assembly, stainless
Controller, electronic, oven, Ul410
Knob, infinite switch, stainless, single
Knob, infinite switch, stainless, dual
Switch, infinite, single

Switch, infinite, Radiant dual
Switch, infinite, turbo boil

Screw, truss T-20, 8-32 x 3/16, 137*, switch mtg.

PC Board, power, OVC
Bracket, OVC board
Screw, T20, 8-18 x .79

Harness, wiring, MACS panel, to Ul board
Harness, wiring, energy regulator
Screw, T15, 8-18 1/2, black

04/23



FCFE308CASA

Publication No: 5995733945

BODY

VFCFE308CASA

04/23



FCFE308CASA

BODY

Publication No: 5995733945

POS. NO

OO N O WN =

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304533416
5304533425
5304526493
5304528328

316272900
5304531722
5304528326
5304528549
5304528546
5304526334
5304526243

318394802
5304533417
5304533495
5304533432
5304533411
5304533453
5304528186
5304528188
5304528260
5304528257
5304528259
5304533415
5304533976
5304533448
5304533885

316517600
5304528243
5303935271

316205500

316001003
5304528550
5304533418

387856311
5304526373
5304528099
5304526532
5304526449

316099501
5304526364
5304528167
5304525455
5304533437

561231207
5304528166
5304528291

316112010

5304533450
5304533454
5304533469

387854510

387872717
5304526232
5304533471
5304533472

DESCRIPTION

Bracket, rear components, upper
Bracket, components, lower
Bracket, side panel, cooling
Cover, wiring

Screw, leveling, plastic, rear, (2)
Rack, oven, flat

Tray, hidden bake

Cover, terminal block
Receptacle, hinge carrier
Panel, body side, black

Seal, door

Switch, light, door

Shield, small, rear wires

Screw, SD hex washer, 4.2 x 12.7
Shield, insulation, lower

Lamp Assembly, oven, G9 40W, halogen
Shield, drawer storage, full
Insulation, oven wrapper
Insulation, oven back

Motor, latch, w/bracket

Latch Assembly

Rod, latch

Base Rail, assembly

Guard, lower, plastic, black
Probe, oven temp, sensor
Power Cord, electric servc
Bumper, front, main

Tube, oven vent

Terminal Block Kit

Nut, hex flange, 3/8 10-32
Screw, ground wire

Shield, terminal block

Element, broil, 4000W, 6 pass
Screw, 4.2 x 10

Element, hidden bake, 8 pass, 2500W, 240V

Hinge, oven door, green, 2 spring
Screw, M4.2 x 9.5, black

Bracket, power cord

Pin, guide

Cover, fan, midnight black, convection
Blower Assembly

Blade, fan, convection

Duct Assembly, cooling

Nut, fan blade

Motor, convection fan

Duct Assembly, cooling, upper
Anti Tip Kit, assy, 30", w/template

Harness, wiring, main, cavity
Harness, wiring, low voltage
Standoff, harness, plastic

Screw, DIN 7981, 4,2x9, 5, (9)
Screw, M4, 2 x 10, black, w/washer
Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8

Screw, T20,4.4 x 13

Screw, T20 washer, 4.5 x 14.5

04/23



Publication No: 5995733945 FCFE308CASA

TOP/DRAWER

TFCFE3083ASA

04/23 6



FCFE308CASA

TOP/DRAWER

Publication No: 5995733945

POS. NO

>

OO N O WWN =
+*

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304526300
5304526448
5304526306
5304526307

387683300
5304526627
5304528474
5304533428
5304526251
5304526533
5304533456
5304528290
5304533410

318178110

316530001
5304533520
5304526286
5304528230

5304526496
5304529019
5304526232

DESCRIPTION

Panel, drawer, stainless, outer

Drawer Assembly, utility, w/inner glides
Glide, drawer, black, LH outer

Glide, drawer, black, RH outer

Bracket, surface element

Spring, element support

Clip, spring, element

Burner Box, smoothtop

Light, indicator, hot surface

Screw, T15, 8-18 1/2, black

Screw, T15 self tap, 3.5 x 8, element bracket
Trim, vent, black

Screw, M4.2x7x1.06, black

Element, surface, 6", 1200, (2), radiant
Element, surface, 9", 3200W, turbo boil
Element, radiant, 9/6", top, 3000W
Element, radiant, 100W, warmer
Smoothtop, assembly, glass/steel, black

Harness, wiring, cooktop power
Harness, wiring, surface element
Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8

04/23



Publication No: 5995733945

FCFE308CASA

DOOR

///

39

04/23

DFCFE3083ASA



FCFE308CASA

DOOR

Publication No: 5995733945

POS.NO
4

6

7
7A
8

9
10
21
22
39
56
56A

*

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304528492
5304528103
5304528501
5304528500
5304528194
5304533466

316433305
5304528104
5304528105
5304531692
5304526234
5304526532

316483102

DESCRIPTION

Door Assembly, outer, steel/glass, stainless, w/top cap
Shield, wool

Insulation, door, top

Insulation, door, bottom

Glass, door, inner, PXL SHR

Liner, oven door, midnight black

Screw, trus T20, 10-44 x 1.870, black, handle mtg.
Bracket, glass pack, horizontal

Bracket, glass pack, vertical

Handle, door, stainless, 39

Screw, M4, 2 x 10, sheet metal, black

Screw, M4.2 x 9.5, black

Label, anti-tip

04/23



Publication No: 5995733945 FCFE308CASA

WIRING DIAGRAM

USER @
INTERFACE F1evDeie
INTERFACE z
UTILISATEUR baTA|Z]
<
GND |3
TACHOMETER
TACHYMETER 112|314
o @ @
OPTIONAL/OPTIONNEL 1 ‘ 2 ‘ 3
A TO COOKTOP X e B3 e
A
POWER o
HARNESS
[+
CAVITY LAMP T~
LANPE A CAVITE O] o [
W jpny T 1“3‘4‘5 1]12]3]4] [1]2]3]4
Q@Q MACS 1 MACS 2
J6 o < o o <« Q
5 2 & R S &K S MDL_SWITCH
53 s o S o INTERRUPTEUR
VENTILATECU%NVDEF/:)NONVECTIDN 3 2 * * DE VERROUILLAGE
PR P6 (Wz = = DE LA PORTE DU MOTEUR
§ MDL SWITCH T~
BK GND 3
COOLING FAN PR 1 L1 G
VENTILATEUR 2 CONV FAN LW DOOR SWITCH
w 4 2 BL BL [/ INTERRUPTEUR DE
3 CL FN LO R PORTE
Y 1 3
7 Y 2 CL FN HI D0OR SWITCH[ T 4 %}o/o{ﬁ
T 5] |over o] 2
o G
w o@o BR BR 6 |~ |mpL
MOTOR DOOR_LOCK 7 CAVITY TEMP_PROBE
VERROUILLAGE DE LA BK — SONDE DE TEMPERATURE
PORTE DU MOTEUR 8 L1 AVITE
9 TEMP PROBE|. | 1 w oeo w
W T )
10 NEU aND 2
BK o™ OPTIONAL/OPTIONNEL FOOD TEMP PROBE
EE:géhTE;EMgsIL BROIL RELAY SONDE DE TEWPERATURE
0 BL BL K2 | RELATS DE GRIL ALIMENTAIRE
0 _nol o FOOD PROBE 1 .G.
n
GND 2
0 con "
K1 DLB
g =
O " n.0.
IN
1
BK
BAKE ELEMENT P1 L1
ELEMENT DE CUIRE = ( )
(&)
0 Y Y
P3| |Bake >
2
- o
~ =
Ja (@)
1 ‘ 2 ‘ 3
BK
w W
BK
COLOR CODE / CODE R
COULEUR W
BK = BLACK/NOIR
BR = BROWN/BRUN
R = RED/ROUGE
0 = ORANGE/ORANGE 5 o«
Y = YELLOW/JAUNE Symbols/Symboles CONNECTOR/
G = GREEN/VERT PN CONNECTOR WITH CONNECTEUR
BL = BLUE/BLEU A = PIN NUMBER "X" B
PR = PURPLE/VIOLET CONNECTEUR AVEC
GY = GREY/GRIS NUMERO DE PIN "X" 0 L2
W = WHITE/BLANC
T = TAN/BRONZER
P = PINK/ROSE
CAUTION:DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.
LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS.
WIRINGS ERRORS CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION. OPTIONAL/OPTIONNEL.
VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING.
ATTENTION:COUPEZ L ALIMENTATION AVANT D EFFECTUER LA REPARATION.
IDENTIFIEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES DEBRANCHER QUAND L'APPAREIL EST HORS SERVICE. PART NUMBER REV.
LES ERREURS DE CONNECTION DE FILS PEUVENT CAUSER UN MAL FONCTIONNEMENT ET UN DANGER D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL.
VERIFIEZ LE BON FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL APRES LE SERVICE. A 2 3 5 4 9 1 0 3 A

04/23 10




FCFE308CASA Publication No: 5995733945

WIRING DIAGRAM

BK BK

wz
N ~
A1 A2 A3, A4 Al

-
EEBE 53
L1 GND

=)

L2

R
=
m = = =
3 m H 2
I 3 2 5
3 ) F) 3
3 E] z 3
2 £ £ 2
R ] N % |2 E g
= E 2 B2 = =
89 2 N 7 |2 2 S
NS
ELEMENT ON INDICATOR o =<
ELEMENT ACTIVE =
INDICATEUR
@ . ]
R
Py 2 < 1 PR <BS PR
B4
— BK BK
R \%1
N
HOT SURFACE LIGHT
LUMIERE DE
SURFACE CHAUDE 815 810 B5 e 8 e & € 8 e
v |o
22 o 2 | <<;q = 3 |2 |- 22 2 - = |-
3‘4‘2‘HS Z‘HS ‘ ‘ ‘ 4‘2‘H‘S 3‘4‘1‘2HS
Crl Bt BIAT s
4 s 4 S
COLOR CODE / CODE COULEUR
LEFT FRONT RIGHT FRONT
BK = BLACK/NOIR LEFT REAR WARNER ZONE RIGHT REAR TURBO BOTL
BR = BROWN/BRUN
R = RED/ROUGE
ORANGE / ORANGE
YELLOW/JAUNE Symbols/Symboles GONNEGTOR/ CONNECTOR/
GREEN/VERT AN = g‘m“;g;ggnw{;t‘ CONNECTEUR CONNECTEUR
BLUE/BLEU N CONNECTEUR AVEC A B
PURPLE/VIOLET NUMERO DE PIN "X
GREY/GRIS 514|321
WHITE/BLANC 109876
TAN/BRONZER
PINK/ROSE 15/11413]12|11

CAUTION:DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.
LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS.
WIRINGS ERRORS CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION.
VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING.
ATTENTION:COUPEZ L'ALIMENTATION AVANT D EFFECTUER LA REPARATION.
IDENTIFIEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES DEBRANCHER QUAND L'APPAREIL EST HORS SERVICE. PART NUMBER REV.
LES ERREURS DE CONNECTION DE FILS PEUVENT CAUSER UN MAL FONCTIONNEMENT ET UN DANGER D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL.

VERIFIEZ LE BON FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL APRES LE SERVICE. A 2 3 5 4 9 1 0 2 A

# Functional Parts 1 04/23
* Non-lllustrated Parts



